CONGRESS OF THE PHILIPPINES EIGHTEENTH CONGRESS First Regular Session

}

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

H. No. 3286

BY REPRESENTATIVES FERRER (J.), SARMIENTO AND UNGAB

AN ACT ESTABLISHING A DISTRICT BRANCH OF THE LAND TRANSPORTATION OFFICE (LTO) IN THE CITY OF LA CARLOTA IN THE FOURTH DISTRICT OF THE PROVINCE OF NEGROS OCCIDENTAL, APPROPRIATING FUNDS THEREFOR AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Philippines in Congress assembled:

1 SECTION 1. Establishment of an LTO Branch in La Carlota City. - There shall be established a district branch of the 2 Land Transportation Office (LTO) to be located in the City of 3 La Carlota, serving the City of La Carlota, Fourth District of the 4 5 Province of Negros Occidental including the municipalities of Pontevedra, Pulupandan, San Roque, Valladolid and other nearby 6 7 municipalities. 8 SEC. 2. Appropriation. - The Secretary of the Department of 9 Transportation shall immediately include in the Department's 10 program the operationalization of the LTO District Branch in the 11 City of La Carlota, Fourth District of the Province of Negros 12 Occidental, the funding of which shall be included in the annual 13 General Appropriations Act.

1	Sec. 3. Implementing Rules and Regulations. – The
2	Secretary of Transportation shall issue such rules and regulations
3	as may be necessary to carry out the purpose of this Act.
4	SEC. 4. Effectivity This Act shall take effect fifteen (15)
5	days after its publication in the Official Gazette.
	Approved,

o